

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA
WP(C) No.525 of 2025**

Sri Arjun Das & another

.....Petitioner(s).

Vs.

The State of Tripura & others

.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner (s)	:	Mr. Arijit Bhaumik, Advocate. Mr. Prasun Bhattacharjee, Advocate.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Karnajit De, Addl. G.A.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA

O_R_D_E_R

15.09.2025

Heard Mr. Arijit Bhaumik, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Mr. Bhaumik, learned counsel submits that the petitioner No.1 was regularised as Group-D (Cook-cum-Masalchi) and petitioner No.2 was regularised as Group-D (Helper) in the year 2024 and before that they were working as DRW. It is the grievance of the petitioners that despite their regularisation the benefit of 50% of their past service was not counted.

Considered the submission.

Mr. Karnajit De, learned Addl. G.A. has appeared for all the respondents and waives service of notice upon them.

Counter affidavit may be submitted by the next date.

List the matter in the month of November, 2025.

JUDGE